September 30, 2013, assuming the conversion of the Class B units of Vantiv Holding into shares of Class A common stock, including the tax effect of adjustments described
above. The effective tax rate is expected to remain at 36.5% for the remainder of 2014.
(3) Represents tax benefits due to the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with our acquisitions, and to the tax basis step up
associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Vantiv Holding, net of payment obligations under tax receivable
agreements established at the time of our initial public offering.
(4) Represents the non-controlling interest, net of pro forma income tax expense discussed in (2) above, associated with a consolidated joint venture formed in May 2014.
(5) Pro forma adjusted net income assumes the conversion of the Fifth Third Bank non-controlling interest into shares of Class A common stock.
(6) Pro forma adjusted net income per share is calculated as pro forma adjusted net income divided by adjusted shares outstanding.

5

Schedule 3
Vantiv, Inc.
Segment Information
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 580,082  $ 117,027  $ 697,109
Network fees and other costs  282,431  34,161  316,592

Net revenue  297,651  82,866  380,517
Sales and marketing  104,460  6,773  111,233

Segment profit  $ 193,191  $ 76,093  $ 269,284

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  4,398  962  5,360
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0677  $ 0.0861  $ 0.0710

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 413,360  $ 118,987  $ 532,347
Network fees and other costs  203,642  34,499  238,141

Net revenue  209,718  84,488  294,206
Sales and marketing  72,534  7,017  79,551

Segment profit  $ 137,184  $ 77,471  $ 214,655

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  3,345  921  4,266
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0627  $ 0.0917  $ 0.0690

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 1,486,991  $ 356,427  $ 1,843,418
Network fees and other costs  738,440  104,590  843,030

Net revenue  748,551  251,837  1,000,388
Sales and marketing  260,225  19,959  280,184

Segment profit  $ 488,326  $ 231,878  $ 720,204

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  11,575  2,845  14,420
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0647  $ 0.0885  $ 0.0694

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 1,197,497  $ 352,225  $ 1,549,722
Network fees and other costs  585,364  100,344  685,708

Net revenue  612,133  251,881  864,014
Sales and marketing  213,034  18,929  231,963

Segment profit  $ 399,099  $ 232,952  $ 632,051

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  9,741  2,694  12,435
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0628  $ 0.0935  $ 0.0695

6

Schedule 4
Vantiv, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

  September 30, 2014  December 31, 2013

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 371,447  $ 171,427
Accounts receivable—net  529,441  472,196
Related party receivable  6,017  5,155
Settlement assets  116,694  127,144
Prepaid expenses  29,670  18,059
Other  12,571  13,932

Total current assets  1,065,840  807,913

  Customer incentives  37,925  30,808
  Property, equipment and software—net  279,024  217,333